116 2745

RECEIVED

1975 MAR 23 FM 6: CS

OFFICE OF TASS A RIGINIA
SECRETATION STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1995

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2795

(By Delegates Liss Kelly Swerist,) Burke, Leach, Tomblin and Forem	yu)
— • —	

Passed	March 11,	1995
In Effect	Trom	Passage

@ GCU WC

ENROLLED

H. B. 2795

(By Delegates Kiss, Kelley, Seacrist, Burke, Leach, Tomblin and Facemyer)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire certain unexpended amounts from "former" account no. 9270, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 7352, fiscal year 1995, organization 0708, alcohol beverage control administration, as appropriated by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, and making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenues remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, to the department of military affairs and public safety, office of the secretary, "former" account no. 5354, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 0430, fiscal year 1995, organization 0601, and creating therein a new line item designated "federal court judgment-rum creek."

Whereas, The governor submitted to the Legislature the executive budget document, dated January 12, 1994, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting forth therein the cash balance and investments as of July 1, 1994, and further included the estimate of revenues for fiscal year 1994-95, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year 1994-95;

WHEREAS, The Legislature has heretofore and during the first extraordinary session, 1994, enacted a Budget Bill for fiscal year

1994-95 and certain supplementary appropriation bills for such fiscal year, all well within the governor's estimates of available revenues, thereby leaving revenues for further appropriation; and

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the aforesaid and the governor's executive budget document that a sufficient balance of general revenue is available for further supplementary appropriation for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the sum of four hundred thousand dollars be expired from "former" account no. 9270, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 7532, fiscal year 1994, organization 0708, alcohol beverage control commission, as appropriated by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the Budget Bill be supplemented, amended, reduced and caused to expire and that the sum of four hundred thousand dollars be transferred, reappropriated, made available for expenditure and increasing "former" account no. 5354, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 0430, fiscal year 1995, organization 0601, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the Budget Bill, department of military affairs and public safety, office of the secretary, by creating therein a new line item, entitled "federal court judgment-rum creek", and that said account be further supplemented by adding thereto the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	79—Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety—
4	Office of the Secretary
5	(WV Code Chapter 5F)
6	"Former" Account No. 5354
7	"WVFIMS" Account No.
8	Fund 0430 FY 1995 Org 0601
9	1a Federal Court Judgment—
10	Rum Creek 614 \$ 800,000

 Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety-Office of the Secretary, Federal Court Judgment—Rum Creek (fund 0430, activity 614) at the close of the fiscal year 1994-95 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1995-96.

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire out of the aforesaid accounts the total sum of four hundred thousand dollars and transfer, reappropriate and make available for immediate expenditure such funds upon passage of this bill, and to further supplement said account (fund 0430, activity 614) by making a supplementary appropriation out of the public treasury in the amount of four hundred thousand dollars.

Enr. H. B. 2795]
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage
Clerk of the Senate
Donald & Happ
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Oil Kay Tombles
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within so approved this the 23sd
day of March, 195.
aston aprivor
Gavernor.

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNERN

Date

Time